

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

Case No. 17-3113

JOEL DOE, a minor; by and through his Guardians JOHN DOE and JANE DOE;
MARY SMITH; JACK JONES, a minor; by and through his Parents JOHN
JONES and JANE JONES; and MACY ROE,
Appellants

v.

BOYERTOWN AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT; DR. BRETT COOPER, in his
official capacity as Principal*; DR. E. WAYNE FOLEY, in his official capacity as
Assistant Principal*; DAVID KREM, Acting Superintendent*,
Appellees

and

PENNSYLVANIA YOUTH CONGRESS FOUNDATION,
Appellee-Intervenor

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

APPEAL FROM THE ORDER DATED AUGUST 25TH, 2017 OF THE UNITED
STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF
PENNSYLVANIA AT DOCKET NO. 5:17-CV-01249-EGS DENYING
APPELLANTS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Cathy R. Gordon, PA 56728
Litchfield Cavo LLP
420 Fort Duquesne Blvd., Suite 600
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
412-291-8246
412-586-4512 Fax
gordonc@litchfieldcavo.com

Kellie Fiedorek, DC 1015807 FL
74350
Christiana Holcomb, CA 277427
Alliance Defending Freedom
440 First St. NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
kfiedorek@ADFlegal.org
cholcomb@ADFlegal.org

Randall L. Wenger, PA 86537
Jeremy L. Samek, PA 205060
Independence Law Center
23 North Front St.
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(717) 657-4990
(717) 545-8107 Fax
rwenger@indlawcenter.org
jsamek@indlawcenter.org

Gary S. McCaleb, AZ 018848
Alliance Defending Freedom
15100 N. 90th St.
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
(480) 444-0028 Fax
gmccaleb@ADFlegal.org

**The District Court dismissed the individual Defendants/Appellees from the case on November 7, 2017, pursuant to agreement of the parties.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....iv

Introduction.....1

Statement of Counsel.....2

Argument.....3

 I. The panel misconstrued the nature of sex.....3

 II. In conflating sex and gender identity under Title IX, the panel makes
 it more difficult to combat harassment.....7

 III. The panel decision improperly limits the right to bodily privacy.....11

 A. The panel decision fails to recognize that the right to bodily
 privacy turns on bodily differences.....11

 B. The panel decision fails to analyze unconstitutional conditions.....13

 C. The panel is incorrect that the new policy serves a compelling
 governmental interest in preventing discrimination since
 sex-separated privacy facilities are not discriminatory.....14

 D. There is no compelling governmental interest in affirming a
 student’s subjective perception of their gender in every context.....15

 IV. The exceptionally important policy implications of the panel decision
 extend well beyond this case.....16

Conclusion.....17

Certification of Bar Membership, Electronic Filing and Word Count.....19

Certificate of Service.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brannum v. Overton County Sch. Bd.</i> , 516 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Brooks v. ACF Industries</i> , 537 F.Supp. 1122 (S.D. W.Va. 1982).....	10
<i>D.R. v. Middle Bucks Area Vocational Technical School</i> , 972 F.2d 1364 (3d Cir. 1992)	12
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008).....	9, 11
<i>Doe v. Luzerne Cty.</i> , 660 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2011).....	3, 4, 12
<i>Etsitty v. Utah Transit Authority</i> , 502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Fortner v. Thomas</i> , 983 F.2d 1024 (11th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	2, 4
<i>Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd. v. G.G.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2442 (2016).....	2
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	6
<i>Healey v. Southwood Psychiatric Hosp.</i> , 78 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Lee v. Downs</i> , 641 F.2d 1117 (4th Cir. 1981).....	12
<i>Lewis v. Triborough Bridge & Tunnel Auth.</i> , 31 F. App'x 746 (2d Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	2, 4, 5, 11
<i>Norwood v. Dale Maint.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 1410 (N.D. Ill. 1984).....	10
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	6
<i>Pasqual v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Company</i> , 101 F.3d 514 (7th Cir. 1996) ...	8

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins, 490 U.S. 228 (1989)..... 2, 6, 7
U.S. v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 2, 5, 6, 11
Venezia v. Gottlieb Mem'l Hosp., Inc., 421 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 2005)7, 8
Washington v. White, 231 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2002).....10

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 16816

REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. § 106.336, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Moriah Balingit, *Education Department no longer investigating transgender
bathroom complaints*, Washington Post (February 12, 2018).....6

Appellants petition for rehearing en banc pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 35.
